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THE SRATE OF YHIAS
COUNTY OF EL PASO : EROW ALL MEN BY THESE PRUSENTS:

That, Blizebeth Goodin Hardie and Hobert Hardie, her husband, of
the County of Xl Pano, State of Texes, in vonsideration of the sum
of Two hundred thirtyenine and 65/100 ($239,65) Dollawrs, %o them
in hand paid by the United Stetes of imerica, pursuvant to the ict
of June 17, 1902 (32 State, 388) and scts amendatory Shereof amd
supplemantal thereto, the recelpt of which is hereby acknowledged,
hove Granted, Sold and Convayed, and by these presenis do Grant,
Sell, snd Convey unto the sald The United States ¢f Americe, all
that cerisin trset or paveel of land, lying in the Ceunty of El
?gse and State of Tesas, snd more paritloularly described as fole
Yows, toewit:

A tract of land appromimately 1F milee Jortk of the bown
of 2an EZligario, Texas, In the Horth hall of the southenst guarter
¢f Sectlon twenty-nine (2¢), Rownskip thirty-twd (32) fonth, Runge
Eeven {7) Bapt, United States Reclemstion Fervise “urvey, being
& portion of Survey Ho. 26 of the "Vineysrd Tract" 1yisr uext to

the cauh%y Rosd and more porticenierly deperibed as follows!

Baglaning &t the sowtheset sorner of the tract herein,
which 1o 8 point on the pruperiy iine betwesy She granitoyr herein
and Peprge Pondell (the Iujes raet), from which point the sovthe
ezt ocrner of seié Section %weﬁtymn{na {20 ) vears South J2°5%59
Bast, one thousend nine hundred sizxty-~four snd three tenths Feet
{3.954«,3' running thence Souvth TLY40° West, nirelye-six ond two
tanthe (95,2! feet slong the property line betwsen srantor herein
end Ceorge Pendell; thence North 27%13Y West, eight hundred
thirtyeseven (837.0) feet slong the porthesst boundary of the
County Romd; thence North 62°47*' Iast, nimety-{ive ?§§,e§ foat
along the property line botween the grantor nevein snd Jvans Ce
Gemiochipl; thenve South 27°1%Y Baust, eipght hundved Iifiyeone ond
eight tentho {B851.8) feet to the point of bveglnning; said
tract of lend conitaining one and sighty-Tour hundredths {1.84)
acro8, mor¥e or less) S :

ALED, & traet of lend in the east hell of sald Section
twenty-nine {29}, being portions of Surveys No's. 10, 11 apd 12 of
the "Vineyard Traet® and lying ﬁaxt ga the County Roed ané more
particularly desoridbed ss follows:

Boglunning at the southesst cormer of the lumd heveln,

which 18 o point on the propeyity line between the gresntor sné
George Pendell {the Iujen Tract) from which point the southwest



COUNTY OF EL PASO. :’E»EF(‘)%RE: ME

THE STATE OF TEXAS, }

Pubile
known to me to be the person...... whose name... 5‘% i subscnbed ¢o the. foregomg ;zmtrument and»ack ,
to .me that: .. he... executed the same ;for ithe . purposes and cormderatzon tlzerem Epresse

Given under my hand and sedl of office thzs . '?‘531 :
By oommission axpireaf : T TR
3@&& l@t }y

{SEAL} , , . ~ v
COUNTY OF EL PASO. | pEroRE ME,. os0. *. g"&%f s X Hotery
i Publie ... in and for El Paso, County, Texas, on this day personally appeared ,
Sligsboth Coofin Kerdle ' . s op ’Q@hmﬁm‘“ .

known to me to be the person whose name is subscr;bed to ‘the foregomg mstrume

by me privily and apart from her husband, and hamng the same by me Fully explamed to her she the -
?lisaha?h Coodin Her &iﬁ ncknowled aed stch mstrument to be her act__ 1 ,

that she did not wish to retract ii.

F@@W vy

Given under my hand and seal ofkloﬂice, this “‘fkk .day of. 2 .
¥y commission axgizaﬁ ' : Geoe We Haaéley

T, 1010, oL - e ,
Fone Le, 1989 ‘ E@%&Xy Public in end f@r El “aﬁa ﬁaaaﬁg.

{SEAL) - : ”‘@x%A e
THE STATE OF TEXAS, T :

COUNTY OF EL PASO. I ... B 3D Greet Clerk of the County Court
of said County do hereby certify that the above mstrument of 'wm‘mg, dated on the.... ; k4 :
day of : :@e&m&ry , 4. D. 191..9 zmth sts cemfzcate of authentzcatzon, was filed for record in my'l
offzce thzs 3 ..... ... day of ?Q‘z} : A D. 191....3. ‘at 28O o clock ?.QM and duly recorded
the . 18 .. ’rlay of . _Feb.__ 4 D. 191.8. ot R3BB o clocla _— 2.51 ..... _ ,M in. tke records of :
said C ounty, in Volume Eﬁg on [Ja ¢s..... 208 e '

Witness my hand and. the seal of the County Court of said C oum‘y, at. offzce in.El Paso Texas, the day;;
and year last above written. ¥ D GREER -

Clerk,: Co'szy cam'
W o

By

IOTI.......
De[f;uly.

F

ELLIS BROS. PRINTING CO.. E§ PASO!
: E : B D

Single and Wife’s Separate Acknowlédgmgnt

WARRANTY DEED

Cierk4 County Court, El Pasé County, Tex

Filed for record




| ™ARRANTY DEED, Single and Wife’s Separate Acknowledgment M. s

T nr'v Fr'r" A Wal
—FHE—SFATE-OF XAS;
COUNTY OF EL PASO. %

of the County.of El Paso, State of Texas, in consideration of the sum of o /

£O e in hand paid by .
/ " o the receipt of which is hereby acknotledged
(7 S Granted, Sold Wyed, and by these presents do... Grant, Sell and Convey unto the said

and. of - , all thatcertam

geynsr of the tract of lsnd Just ﬁaﬁ&rﬁxﬂﬂ herein Hosrd | wﬁﬁ *2’3‘:;%’@*“ |
___Bast, thirty snd four Senths [50.4) ﬁ&atg ropning 1}3&%& mzé;h ?2%&*
fest, thirty end Four tenthe {30,4) feet along the lest memilo
nerty ‘ﬁﬁa' thonoe FNoydh P7CIZE Nest, Tyvo thoused Five huw

_pixtyeuine wad sight tenths (2560.8) fest to the nortlmes _
thatrast %&mm, from whioh «mm sammm gorper. aﬁf m& ﬁwﬁ:&m 29

............................

am& esigm m:{mﬂ f@?grzaé} mm,.- thm& mm.‘ éww* mam,, @mtw €3§;}~
feet alopy the preverty iine beiwesn the grantor and s trsel gwned
@im}y by Smeres, Talls and Yercedes, thenoe South 27°13* Baat, tmo

thounend five hundved beventy~four snd four Y=nths [2574.4F :ﬁaws,
along the sbuthwest boundnry of the Comnty Roal To %he point of

beginnings eald trect of lend sonieindng one und sevenity-scven
pundredthe {1.77) sores, more of loes.

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the above described premises, together with all and singular, the mghts and -ap-

purtenances thereto in anywise belonging, unto the said..

The United Htoten of imeries, its

REFSEhid assigns forever; and they do hereby bmdﬁ% Zﬁ%, %ews executors and adminis-

trators, to Warrant and forever Defen all and szngular the said remzses unto the said
ne Unibed Steteds of Aumbrics ., 18

TS and assigns, agamst every person whomsoever lawwfully claiming or to claim the same, or any pari thereof.

WITNESS . 2% jand® . .o 1 Paso,Texas .o Tth - e day of
February , A. D. 19r1.... 2. R : ;
14 -
Witnesses at Request of Grantor Blizabeth Goodin Hardie

Robert Hardie,




CERTIFICATE

I HEREBY CERTIFY That the land described in the
agreement dated December 19, 1918, with Elizsbeth Goodin
Herdie and Robert Hardie, is required for purposes authorized
by the Act of June 17, 1902 (32 Stat., 388), namely, as
right of way for the Franklin Drein & part of the Rio
Grande project; that the consideration to be paid thereunder,
$239.65, is reasonsble and the lowest that could be obtaine

ed; and I recommend that the contract be approved.

Jiall o LAWEON

E1l Paso, Texss, Project Manager.

December 19, 1918,



POSSESSORY CERTIFICATE

Rio Grande Project.
El Paso, Texas, December 19, 1918, —

I, Geo., W, Hoadley, Field Assistant, United

Statés Reclamation Service, certify that I have personally

two tracts of
examined the/land sought to be acquired by the United States
from Elizabeth Goodin Hardie and Robert Hardie, in the north
half of the southeast quarter of section 29, township 32
south, range 7 east, and the east half of said section 29,
containing 1.84 snd 1.77 ecres, respectively, in El Paso
County, Texas, for the Rio Grande project, and that the said
proposed vendor was in actual, sole, and exclusive possession
of the land, claiming to be the owner thereof, and no person

claiming a right in such land adverse to the vendor is in

possession of any part of it.

o W St e,

Field Assistant.
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El Paso, Texas, BDewember 2, 1918,

¥rs. E. G, Hardle, ‘

Ysleta, Texas.
Dear Madaw;

Enclosed find Agreement to Sell for the land required
by the United States for the construotion of the Franklin Drainage Canal
where same goes through your land.

This land has been appraised by a representative of the
El Pase Water Users® Assooliation ané of the Reclmmation Service, and
the United States will allow you for same as foilows:

1,84 4. in Tract #26 @@5&0-00-0.-.-.ucc-tco-uo«. wllgosg
097 AC " #10 éind #11 @ $65l0;0-a&000::0.¢ ’ 63005

o1l Ae " #11 (hl alfalfa) @ %100.‘onnocoo 11,00

23 Ae " " #11 {014 river bed) 8@ £B0.icecee 11480
" M #11 m #12@%75....'..‘.'..0" 3

361 A $259.65

The United States to recomstruct your present laterals and boxes,
reset your fences and construdt a bridge on the line betwsen you '
and ¥rs. Juna Cameochippl (tracts #25 and $#26).
Very truly yours,
Ue Ho BECLANATION SERVICE
By e Me LAWBCE

Project Munager.

Enes.
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6. State how much of the land is under cultivation, to what kinds of crops, with area of each crop culti-
vated, and how, much is not cultivated, but is capable of being brought under cultivation, as well as the general
charagcter of such land, also the condition and kind of improvements, if any. ~Give a detailed estimate of the
value of all important improvements of the land, such as ‘buildings; also the amounts and values of the several

classes of land. A11 eult iVu‘t@ﬂ-
2.%1 scres @ §65,00 = $182.65 ~ grein - poor land
O N v 10 géﬁ - 11,00 « in alifslfe
e 2 " B0,00 -  11:50 « 0ld river bed

4o " T 75.00 34,50 - grain
$239,65

< +

7. If aﬁy portion of the land is irrigated, state what water rights go with the land and how much of the
cultivated, and how much of the uncultivated land is capable of irrigation.

A1l cepable of irrigstion under Rio CGrande Project

8. State the selling price of similar land in the vﬁcinity.

o £100,00 tc $150,00 per mare

9. State fully any other matters relative to the land or to the purchase that may be of interest to the
Government, especially concerning possible injury or benefit to other portions of this tract.

Drain will bve of general benefit to the community

The above is a correct statement of the information procured.

Dated Decoember 10th ‘ 1018

T A T T INEY
5,:“,,;“ & .-,' & ha)_’ix,} ..3}:,;&3

(Signature)

(Title) Field Asslstent

In Charge of Negotiations. -

Approved:

Ll  TAWEQH Project Manager. ois03



Sveon, Form T-281,
‘Approved by the Secretary of the Interior,

T ovised 1515, : B REPORT ON LAND AGREEMENT

.DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
‘UNITED STATES RECLAMATION SERVICE

INFORMATION relating to agreement made Dacember 1§, 1918, with
Elizsbeth Goodin Hardie and Robert Herdie

for the purchase of land required for ®}. Paso Vallsy 3'1‘8&1&213.!1 Dreain

purposes,

.. Rio Grande .- Project, Bl Peso
County, T&I\X&ﬁn ‘

1. State déécription and approximate area of land to be conveyedbwe tracts of 1. 84 snd
1.77, respectively,in North & of the 8B} of Bection 29,Township 32
South,Renge 7 Eest,s Zast & of sald Section 29,ElPaso County,Texas.

, te nature, number, and date of entry by which it was acquired under public land laws, also date of
~ final certificate and patent, if such have been issued. /

ke
leni is in E1l Paso Oounty,Texes - Fo U.S.Bublie lsnd in this state

3. State names of the owners, post-office addresses, and county and State of residence. Give names of
wives and husbands; if unmarried, widow, or widower, so state.

Wlizebeth Goodin Herdie and Robert Hercle, husbend end wife,
Box 44, Ysleta, Texas.

4. State who is in possession of the premises to be conveyed, or of any part thereof, and if a tenant, give
his name and post-office address. If the land is held under & lease, state the general terms of the lease, and
the date when the tenant is to give up possession. ‘

» * ~

Owners - 1o lesses

, 5. Also state whether land is subject to righﬁ of Way by virtue of contract with water users’ association or
other agreement.  o—as03

Lend is subject to Pight of wey by virtus of stock-subscription
contract between landowners and water users' Association.




Page #3.

Beginning at the southeast corner of the land herein which is
a point on the property line between the vendor and George Pendell
(the Lujen tract) from which point the southwest cormer of the tract
of land just described herein bears north 71°40' east, thirty and
four tenths (30.4) feet; running thence south 71°40' west, thirty-
and four tenths (30.4) feet along the last mentioned property line;
thence north 27°13' west, two thousand five hundred and sixtyénine
and eight tenths (2569.85 Tfeet to the northwest corner of the
tract herein from which the southwest corner of said section 29
bears south 35°31' west, four thousand seven hundred and fifty-two
and eight tenths (4752.8) feet; thence north 62°47' east, thirty
(30) feet along the property line between the vendor and a tract
owned jointly by Suarez, Zailas and Mercedes, thence south 27°13°
east, two thousand five hundred seventy-four and four tenths
(2574.4) feet, along the southwest boundary of the County Road
to the point of beginning; said tract of land comtaining one and
seventy-seven hundredths (1.77) acres, more or less.

The vendor expressly warrants that he has employed no
third person to solicit or obtain this contract in his behalf, or
to cause or procure the same to be obtained upon compensation in
any way contingent, in whole or in part, upon such procurement;
and that he has not paid, or prompised or agreed to pay, to any
third person, in consideration of such procurement, or in com-
pensation for services in connection therewith, any brokerage,
commission, or percentage upon the amount receivable by him
hereunder; ark that he has not, in estimating the contract price
demanded by him, included any sum by reason of any such broker-
age, commission, or percentage; and that all moneys payable to him
hereunder are free from obligation to any other person for services
rendered, or sopposed to have been rendered, in the procurement
of this contracte. He further agrees that any breach of this
warranty shall constitute adequate cause for the annulment of this
contract by the United States, ahd that the United States may retain
to its own use, from any sums due or tc become due thereunder, an
smount squal to any brokerage, commission, or percentage so paid
or agreed to be paid.
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Page 1h.
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IN WITNESS WHEREOQF, the parties to this agreement have hereunto set their hands the day
and year first above written.

Witnesses :
Elizabeth Goodin Hardie

O oo e e
Robert Hardie
Vendor.
OF oo e
L. LAWE0N
O oo et eesi e en L Re AR RS

For and on behalf of the United Sitates.

mlizebeth Goodin Herdie &

in and for said county, in the State aforesaid, do hereby certify that=m=m 85y S Shn S i s
Robert Hardie
WhHO- e oY 3 s S— personally known to me to be the person®......whose name 5. 8L € subscribed
to the foregoing instrument, appeared before me this day in person and acknowledged that
A Oy e
signed, sealed, and delivered said instrument of writing 8Seoem BNELT  free and voluntary act,

for the uses and purposes therein set forth. . . N .
®lizabeth Goodin Hardie

I further certify that I did examine the said.. 2 fnim i e e e e e
separate and apart fronl.....the.»..r ............ husband....... , and explained to..... her --------- the contents of the
foregoing instrument, and upon that examination......... she. . ._declared thatShe ............. did
voluntarily sign, seal, and acknowledge the same without any coercion or compulsion, and do........

not wish to retract the same,

Given under my hand and official seal, this...... 19th ...day of December , 1918 °

[sEar.] GO . Vie HOADLEY
.. ._June 11,1919, Notary Puplic in and Tor Klraso County,
My commission expires . - : : Texas,

Approved R e, 193
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2. In cousideration of the premises the vendor further agrees upon receipt of notice that this
agreement has been approved by the Comptroller or Director of the Reclamation Service to furnish
promptly, at his own expense, an abstract of title which shall later be extended to include any instru-
ments subsequently recorded in connection herewith and also the record of the conveyance made
pursuant to this agreement : Provided, That if the vendor fails or refuses to furnish proper abstract
of title within sixty days after notice that this agreement has been approved, or if within such period
written request be made by the vendor, such abstract may be procured by the United States at the
expense of the vendor and the cost thereof deducted from the purchase price.

3. The vendor further agrees to procure and have recorded at his own cost all assurances of title
and affidavits which he may be advised by the proper Government officials are necessary and proper
to show complete title in fee simple unincumbered, and the time spent in procuring, recording and
transmitting the same to the officer acting on behalf of the United States (and in furnishing or secur-
ing abstract of title) shall be added to the time limit of this agreement.

4. And for the same consideration the vendor agrees to execute and deliver, upon demand of the
proper officer of the United States at any time within the continuance of this agreement, a good and
sufficient deed of warranty conveying to the United States good title to said premises free of lien or
incumbrance.

5. In consideration whereof, the United States agrees that it will purchase said property on the
terms herein expressed, and upon execution and delivery of such deed and the signing of the usual
Government vouchers therefor, and their further approval by the proper Government officials, it will
cause to be paid to the vendor as full purchase price and full payment for all damages for entry upon
the above-described land and the construction, operation and maintenance of reclamation works under

m&&&wﬁmuﬁﬁvh%*ww&w»%*m*

.......................................................................................... dollars, by U. 8. Treasury warrant or disbursing officer’s check.

6. Liens or incumbrances existing against said psemises may, at the option of the United States,
be removed at the time of conveyance by reserving the amount necessary from the purchase price
and discharging the same with the money so reserved, but.this provision shall not be construed to
authorize the incurrence of any lien or incumbrance as against this agreement, nor as an assumption
of the same by the United States.

7. s

Gl hggﬁt'}llg?;%tégr may retain possession of said premises until ...

...................................................................................................................................... notwithstandin earlier del Ve‘ry,ofi]if deed as
it e 6 2h v
herein provided, and may harvest and retain the crops thereon Witil oo e ;

except that the proper officers and agents of the United States may at all times have unrestricted access
to survey for and construct reclamation works, telephone and electricdl transmission lines, and other
structures and appliances incident to said reclamation works, pursuant to said act of Congress, free of
any claim for damage or compensation on the part of the vendor.

8. This agreement shall become effective to bind the United States to purchase said premises
immediately upon its approval as above specified, and, shall terminate by limitation at the expiration

R months from its date, unless extended as above provided, and shall inure to
the benefit' of and be binding upon the heirs and assigns of the vendor, and also the assigns of the
United States. : ) ’

9. No Member of or Delegate to Congress, or Resident Commissioner, after his election or appoint-
ment or either before or after he has qualified and during his continuance in office, and no officer,
agent or employee of the Government, shall be admitted to any share or part of this contract or agree-
ment, or to any benefit to arise thereupon. Nothing, however, herein contained shall be construed to
extend to any incorporated company, where such contract or agreement is made for the general benefit
of such incorporation or company, as provided in Section 116 of the Act of Congress approved March
4, 1909 (35 Stat., 1109).




Approved May, 27, 1910, by the
Secretary of the Interior.

Lo f fg’ arpaesnaE Form 7-276
E 5 12-11
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nineteen hundred andeighte CL., between: fOBETY Hardie oo
Elizabeth Goodin Hardie . B,
and...... e , his wife, of ... fSleLa,ﬂlliaso ....................
Toxas . i )
County ... S , for t hem ...... se]ves,t ..... h?.;ﬁ.?..helrs, legal represen-

tatives, and assigns, hereinafter styled the vendor, and The United States of America and its assigns by

“United States Reclamation Service,

ursuant to the act of June 17, 1902

(32 Stat., 388),
WITNESSETH :

;  1. The vendor 1n consideration of the benefits to be hereafter derived from the construction of
irrigation works through, upon, or in the vicinity of the lands hereinafter described, of the promises
and covenants of thé United States herein contained, and of the payment to the vendor by the United
States of the suin of one ($1.00) dollar, the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, does hereby
agree, upon the terms and conditions herecinafter stipulated, to sell and by good and sufficient deed to
convey to the United States of America the following-described real estate and property situated in

, tl P . :
the county of . fhlﬂ_aSO ............................. State of T T , to wit -

R tract of land approximetely 1% miles north of the town of San
Elizario,.Texas,. in.the north half of the southeast quarter of

section twenty-nine (29), township thirty-two (32) south, range
seven (7) east, United States Reclamation Service survey, being a
portion of survey No. 26 of the "Vineyara Tract™ Lying next to-the
County road and more particularly described as follows:

Beginning et the southeast corner -of -the tract -herein . which._is
a point on the property line between the vendor and Ceorge Pendell
{the Iujan.. tractl,MfrommwhichmeintwtheMSQuﬁheaﬁﬁﬁOQrﬂeFmemﬁﬁid
section twenty-nine (29) bears south 32°55' east, one thousand
nine hundred sixty-four and three tenths (1964.3) feet: running
thence south 71°40' west, ninety-six and tWO‘ﬁenthS‘(9é;2?“feet
along the property line between grantor herein and George Pendell;
“thence north 27°13" west, ~eight hundred-thirty-seven (837.0). Lfeet
along the northeast boundary of the county road; thence north
02°47 7" east, ninety-five (95.0) feet along the property line
between the vendor and Juana C. Gamiochipi; thence south 2fe1z?’
east, eight hundred fifty-one and eight tenths (851.8) feet:to

..............................

eighty-four hundred (1.84) acreg, more or less;

Also a tract of land in the east half of said secition twenty-~
nine-(29), -being portions of.surveys Ko's. 10, 11 and 12 of the
"Vineyard Tract" and lying next to the County Road and more parti-
vularly described as follows:




"“?ﬁﬁt’ff&%ﬁ : DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

UNITED STATES RECLAMATION SERVICE

J

Project Manager to the Director and Ch1ef Engineer (through Chief of
Construction).

Subject: Forwarding contract for approval.

Agreement dated ﬁﬁ@&&ﬁé? 13, 1518, Rio Grande Project
ﬁﬂ hﬂ‘h&w @f Mt u&

P - fry ﬁ @ﬁﬁ Pyo jeat Eoa Yo% 5
{e%;ggfigghﬁ‘?ﬁa¥§ﬁg§;3gi§%gf§§g J

| §2 ﬁw%

ST : 2 6 Authority No. o g
Estimated :amount involved, §._. 335 5 or olearing aoct,_%ﬁﬁg% AAAAAAAAA
E&&&ﬁﬁaﬂfgﬁwﬁyﬁ*ﬁﬁ8“§ﬁa“?ﬁo“ﬁgﬁ &,

(8trike ot if no bend transmitted,)

Purpose:

(Sea Instructions on back.)

Forchese of vight of way fer Fronklin Drain

Inclosures listed on reverse. (See Par. 5.)

Advise Chief of Constrmétion, Denver, Colo., and Projecﬁ Manager

sl Pasa, Texus Dintriot Cownsel,

at and

WY 238 gy
at B Pose, Texew of the approval of the above

&ﬁ%&ﬁ% scntraot
aowy g te Certe
i m kmamge%mﬁ‘

O ]
Gow il BSEEOY

Project Manager.

?ﬁ@?bkwﬂﬁyiﬁﬁg -

Denver, Colo., , 19

It is recommended that the above-described contract be approved.

Ipcdospics 8 coplee of form letter.

“ & 8 vopioe of conbtraot, R, v
1 N—
1 z%gig- gﬁfg: of nooses .5.’53. AT g (me of Construction.

1 Grige rovbe on land screoontide

Washington, D. C., V/f 2

MORRIS BiE\!,

Contract (and bond, if any, ) was approved by Aswistant to the Director
Agatstant to if rector.

K gm oM e e cagp
{hkanaienchs&dAﬁx-nxwﬂw AR 275
and further spproprinta sction




CFH: T

Bl Paso, Texas,
February 1, 1910.

¥rs. Elizabeth G. Hardie,
Box 44, Ysleta, Texas.

Desr HMadem:

Approval hes been received for your contract in
which you agreed to convey right of way for the Franklin
Drain %o the United States, and we are today calling upon
the Stewart Title Guaranty Company for title guaranty for
this transfer.

Transmitted herewith to be executed by yourselfl
and Mr. Hardie, is warranty deed. It is necessary that
this deed be executed and placed upon record before titie
gusrenty can issue and, of course, before payment can be
made to you. As soon a&s all the papers are in proper
shape such payment will be pade.

It is also necessary that we secure a possessory
certificate showing &he length of time which you have been
in possession of the land, and & form for this purpose is
enclosed, which please executs and return with the deed.
You will note that we have left blank & space showing the
number of years that you have been in possession and we
ask that you f£ill in this spsce with such figure as will
represent the time to which you can swear.

It is necessary that you affix an internal revenue
gtemp for 50¢ to the deed, which is customary for the
grantor to supply.

Yours very truly,

Ce¥eHarvey

ine 2. Assistant District Counsel.



CFH: T

El Paso, Texas,
February 1, 1919.

Stewert Title Cuaranty Co.,
Two Republics Bldg.,
El Paso, Texage.

Gentlemen:

: We desire title gueranty for two tracts of -
lend owned by Eligzebeth Goodin Hardie, one tract being for
1.84 scres in Burvey lNo. 26, and the other for 1.77 acres
in Surveys Ho's. 10, 11 and 12 of the "Vineyard Tract”,

in Seetion 29, Township %2 South, Range 7 Hast. The
total consideration to be paid is $139.65.

We are today calling upon this party, who will
be joined by her husband, to execute warranty deed, which
will at once be placed on raecord.

Yours very truly,
9 Harvey

Agssistant Districet Counsels



CFH:T

El Psso, Texsas.
Jane. 31, 1919,

County Clerk,

El'Pgso, Taxas,
Dear 8ir:

Transmitted herewith for official record is
agreement to sell, dated December 19, 1918, running from
Robert Hardie and Elizabeth C. Hardie to the United States
of America.

~ Yours Very.§ruly,
CaF HARVEY

Ene 1. Aggictant District Counsel,




AFPIDAVIT AS. T0 POSSESSION

STATE OF TEXAS
88

2P 0 oo

COUNTY OF EL PASO-

I, Elizabeth-Goodin Hardie , do solemnly

swear that to my personal knowledge the land described in the
contract dated December 19, 1918 s 191 , made be-

tween myself and the United States of fmerice, which land is
located in N SEf Seec. 29,T325,R7E,containing 1.84 acres;also

in E} See.29,T%2S,R7E,containing 1l.77 acres,

4

£l Peso County, Texas, hes been and is now held in actual, ex-
clusive, and continuous possession of myself snd ny predeeessoés

in title for a2 period of five yeers immediately pre-

ceding and including the date of said contract, and that no per-
gon hag during sny of this period held adverse possession of said

described land.
Elizaebeth Goodin Hardie

Subseribed and sworn to before me at El Paso, Texas,

this 7th day of Pebruory , AJD., 19 1O,

Te0e . o6 len

Notary FPublic in and for EL Paso
My commission expires: County, Texas,

Tvize 1st,101G, e




TEIS IS TO CERTIFY That upon personal inquiry at
the office of the County Tax Collector for E1 Paso County,
made on February 7, 1919, I wge informed that all taxes
due and payable on land assessed to Elizsbeth Goedin Hardie
in Tract No. 26 of Vinyard Survey, El Paso County, Texas,'

were fully paid.

C F HARVEY
Clerk.

El Paso, Texas,
February 7, 1919.



 :€EH;T  f”'

o ¥l Paso, Texas,
o ~ Februsry 8, 1919.

- County Clerk,

‘ Z1 Peso, Texas.
-;ﬁeax‘ﬁir: N | |
‘7,' Tranénﬁtteé herewith for officisl record is
warranty deed anted February 7, 1919, running from
Elizabeth Coodin Hardie and Robert Herdie o tho

United States of America.

Yours very truly,
Pe¥ JLERT

By CaF.lisyvey
Enc le JDistriet Counssl,

Agreement to sell dated 12-19-18

Freanklin Drain




7525,R7E.

3

NOTE- B
wwmbers are those
Vineyard Tract.

DEPARTNENT OF THEINTERIOR . -
UNITED STATES RECLAMATION SERVICH
RI10 GRANDE PROJECT-NMTFA:
EL FASO VALLEY DRAINAGE =
FRANKLIN DRAIN. .
RIGHTOF WAY. = .

FIELD WORK. FFCS.
DPDRAVWN C.E.L.

/253 L-53|FLPASO OCT./9/8)
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